with the Payment Council’s forecast for guaranteed cheque volumes.
Consequently, the overall benefit of the scheme in 2009 will reduce to £26
million, some £2 million less than the forecast costs, and by 2011 reduce further
to £17 million.

An outline cost benefit analysis from the perspective of all stakeholders is shown
in the table below.  This analysis should be treated with some caution, since the
level of costs and benefits are relatively low and rapidly shifting.  On the core
assumptions, the analysis concludes that the costs of the Scheme outweighed
the benefits by £10 million in 2008, and the difference will grow over time.  The
difference between costs and benefits is sensitive to the assumptions made.
Although adopting a range of plausible variations around the core assumptions
in most cases still has costs currently outweighing benefits, but in some
scenarios this may not happen for up to five years.  Full details of the
assumptions made and some key sensitivity analyses are given in Annex D.

Outline cost benefit case for closure of the scheme

21  I  Review of the UK Domestic Cheque Guarantee Card Scheme

Outline cost benefit analysis

Year 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Guaranteed cheque
volumes (m -
revised PMR
forecasts) 174 143 95 72 56 49 42 36 31 27 23 19 17
Annual decrease in
payment volumes   18% 33% 24% 23% 13% 13% 14% 14% 15% 15% 16% 14%
Forecast annual
decrease in CG
cards   5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Costs (£m)
Operating costs   2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1
Third party fraud
incurred by issuers   2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1
Fraud returned
unpaid to acceptors   4 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2
First party fraud and
identified credit
losses   37 37 35 33 32 30 29 27 26 25 23
Total   45 45 42 40 38 36 35 33 31 30 28

Benefits (£m)
Consumer value   20 15 12 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3
Acceptor value   15 11 9 8 7 6 5 4 4 3 3
Total   35 26 21 18 15 13 11 10 8 7 6

Net (£m - benefit
less cost)   -10 -18 -22 -22 -23 -23 -23 -23 -23 -23 -22

Section 9
(Cont.)

Given these variations, it could be considered that, in itself, the cost benefit
analysis is not absolutely conclusive.  However, there are some potentially
significant factors which it has not been possible to quantify, but could add
millions of pounds per annum to the overall case for closure of the Scheme.
These include:

 Credit losses arising from use of the cheque guarantee facility incurred by

those institutions which have not been able to provide hard figures. A rough
extrapolation from the figures that have been obtained would suggest the
addition of another £10 million to these costs.